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No. 43, S.] 	 [Published May 16, 1903. 

CHAPTER 274. 

AN ACT relating to weights and measures and making an ap-
propriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in, senate and 
a:vet-ably do enact as follows: 

Purpose of appropriation. SECTION 1. There is hereby ap-
propriated out of the general fund such sum, not to exceed five 
hundred dollars, as may be necessary to completely repair, re-
standardize, and properly mount the state standards of weights 
and measures now in the custody of the college of engineering 
of the state university. The governor of the state is hereby 
empowered to employ, through the chief of the United States 
bureau of standards, a competent person to repair, restandard-
ize, and properly mount in the new building of the college of 
engineering, the state standards of weights and measures, the 
total expense of which shall not exceed the sum of five hundred 
dollars, herein appropriated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 14, 1903. 

No. 28, S.] 	 [Published May 18, 1903. 

CHAPTER 275. 

AN ACT relating to the printing and binding of the annual re-
port of the State Historical Society. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Printing for historical society. SECTION 1. The commis-
ioners of public printing are hereby authorized to order the 
annual report of proceedings of the state historical society of 


